



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE MATCH GROUP, INC.
DERIVATIVE LITIGATION.

No. 368, 2022

Court Below: Court of Chancery
of the State of Delaware

CONSOLIDATED
C.A. No. 2020-0505-MTZ

CORRECTED BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
ALPHA VENTURE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

Of Counsel:

John Vielandi
Joshua M. Glasser
LABATON SUCHAROW LLP
140 Broadway
New York, NY 10005

LABATON SUCHAROW LLP
Ned Weinberger (Bar No. 5256)
Mark Richardson (Bar No. 6575)
Brendan W. Sullivan (Bar No. 5810)
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1510
Wilmington, DE 19801
Tel: (302) 573-2540

*Attorneys for Alpha Venture Capital
Management, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. MICROCAP COMPANIES DRIVE INNOVATION	3
II. MICROCAPS ARE RIPE FOR SELF-DEALING AND OTHER ABUSES BY CORPORATE INSIDERS	6
III. THE CHANGES TO DELAWARE LAW CONTEMPLATED BY THE ORDER WOULD NEGATIVELY IMPACT MICROCAPS AND THEIR MINORITY INVESTORS	10
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alpha Venture Cap. P’rs, L.P. v. Elam</i> , C.A. No. 2017-0239-AGB (Del. Ch. Mar. 31, 2017), Complaint.....	8
<i>Alpha Venture Cap. P’rs, L.P. v. Elam</i> , C.A. No. 2017-0239-AGB (Del. Ch. June 28, 2017), Order Voluntarily Dismissing Action.....	8
<i>Alpha Venture Cap. P’rs LP v. Pourhassan</i> , C.A. No. 2020-0307-PAF (Del. Ch. Apr. 29, 2020), Public Complaint	8, 9
<i>Alpha Venture Cap. P’rs LP v. Pourhassan</i> , C.A. No. 2020-0307-PAF (Del. Ch. Jan. 27, 2021), Stipulation and Agreement of Compromise, Settlement, and Release	9
<i>Alpha Venture Cap. P’rs LP v. Pourhassan</i> , C.A. No. 2020-0307-PAF (Del. Ch. Apr. 19, 2021), Transcript.....	1, 8
<i>In re Pure Res., Inc., S’holders Litig.</i> , 808 A.2d 421 (Del. Ch. 2002)	10
Other Authorities	
<i>All Great Companies Started As Small Companies</i> , INTELLIGENT FANATICS CAP. MGMT.	3
Vladimir Atanasov et al., <i>Unbundling and Measuring Tunneling</i> , 2014 U. ILL. L. REV. 1697 (2014).....	12
Vladimir Atanasov et al., <i>Law and Tunneling</i> , 37 J. CORP. L. 1 (2011).....	12
Annalisa Barret, <i>Microcap Board Governance</i> , IRRC INSTITUTE (Aug. 2018).....	3, 6, 7
Lucian Arye Bebchuk et al., <i>Managerial Power and Rent Extraction in the Design of Executive Compensation</i> , 69 U. CHI. L. REV. 751 (2002)	11

Taylor Carmichael, <i>This Risky Micro-Cap Could Pay Off Big</i> , THE MOTLEY FOOL / NASDAQ (June 30, 2021).....	4
Martin J. Conyon, <i>Executive Compensation and Board Governance in US Firms</i> , 124 ECON. J. 574 (Feb. 2014).....	11
Ronald J. Gilson & Jeffrey N. Gordon, <i>Controlling Controlling Shareholders</i> , 152 U. PA. L. REV. 785 (2003).....	11
Vijay Govindarajan et al., <i>The Rapid Rise and Fall of Biotech Stocks Adversely Impacts The Society</i> , CALIF. MGMT. REV. (Mar. 15, 2022).....	4
Mike Huckman, <i>Celgene’s Success Story</i> , CNBC (Sept. 4, 2008)	3
<i>Microcap Stock: A Guide for Investors</i> , SEC (Sept. 18, 2012).....	7
Stelios Papadopoulos, <i>Evolving Paradigms in Biotech IPO Valuations</i> , NATURE BIOTECHNOLOGY (June 2001).....	3
True Tamplin, <i>Microcap Stock: Definition, How It Works, Pros, Cons & Strategies</i> , NASDAQ (July 18, 2023).....	7
Lawrence J. Trautman, <i>The Matrix: The Board’s Responsibility for Director Selection and Recruitment</i> , 11 FLA. ST. U. BUS. REV. 75 (2012)	6
